Table of Contents

DILUTION

If you invest in our securities in this offering, your ownership interest will be diluted to the extent of the difference between the public
offering price per share of our common stock and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this
offering.

The net tangible book value is determined by dividing our total tangible assets less our total liabilities by the number of shares of
common stock outstanding. Our historical net tangible book value (deficit) as of September 30, 2014 was $0.504 million, or $0.17 per
share. After giving effect to the sale of shares of common stock and warrants by us at the assumed public offering price of $0.82 per share
and warrant, the last reported sales price of our common stock on the NASDAQ Capital Market on November 14, 2014, our pro forma net
tangible book value at September 30, 2014 would have been approximately $3,528, or $0.45 per share. This would represent an immediate
increase in the net tangible book value of $0.28 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $0.17 per share to investors
in this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed public offering price per share, net   $ 0.62
Historical net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2014  $ 0.17
Increase in historical net tangible book value per share attributable to investors in this offering  $ 0.28
Pro forma net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering   $ 0.45
Dilution per share to investors in this offering   $   0.17

The foregoing illustration does not reflect the potential dilution from the exercise of outstanding options or warrants to purchase shares
of our common stock. The foregoing illustration also does not reflect the dilution that would result from the exercise of the warrants sold in
the offering.

A $0.10 decrease in the assumed public offering price of $0.82 per share, which is the last reported sale price of our common stock on
the NASDAQ Capital Market on November 14, 2014,  would decrease the net tangible book value, by $0.04 per share and the dilution to
new investors would be $0.14 per share, assuming the size of the offering, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the
same, and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated expenses payable by us.

If the underwriter exercises its over-allotment option in full, at the last reported sale price of our common stock, the net tangible book

value would be $0.47 per share, and the dilution in net tangible book value per share to investors in this offering would be $0.15 per share.

The following table summarizes, on a pro forma basis as of September 30, 2014, the differences between the number of shares of
common stock purchased from us, the total consideration and the average price per share paid by existing stockholders  and by investors
participating in this offering, after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses, at an
assumed public offering price of $0.82  per share, the last reported sale price of our common stock on the NASDAQ Capital Market on
November 14, 2014.

  Shares Purchased   Total Consideration   Ave Price/
  Number   Percent   Amount   Percent   share
Shares existing stockholders   2,929,954   37.5% $ 3,164,350   44.2% $ 1.08
Share new investors   4,878,049   62.5% $ 4,000,000   55.8% $ 0.82
Total   7,808,003   100.0% $ 7,164,350   100.0% $ 0.92

The above discussion and table is based on 2,929,954 shares of common stock issued and outstanding as of September 30, 2014 and
excludes:

· 492,147 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding stock options at a weighted-average exercise price
of $6.24 per share;

38

Table of Contents

· 179,300 shares of common stock issuable upon the vesting of restricted stock units with a weighted average fair value at grant
date of $2.37;

· 92,888 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants to purchase common stock with an exercise price of

$3.15 per share;